- Useful Telephone Numbers -

(Linked to High Value Plant Species activities)

· ICEMA:

· Jo Tagg:



284.27.28

/ jotagg@mweb.com.na
· Bennett Kahuure: 


284.27.26

/ bennett@dea.met.gov.na
· Vita Stankevica: 


284.27.27 

/ vita@dea.met.gov.na
· Edla Kaveru:


284.27.35

/ edla@dea.met.gov.na
· Nico Willemse:


284.27.26

/ nico@dea.met.gov.na
· Tony Robertson (CONINFO):
081.203.5636

/ tr_aj@mweb.com.na
· Peggy Poncelet (HVPS):

081.311.8211

/ peg@nbri.org.na

· Vincent Guillemin (HVAS):

081.321.6309

/ guillemin.vincent@gmail.com
· CRIAA:

· Pierre du Plessis:


081.251.0672

/ pierre@criaasadc.org
· Michel Mallet:


081.129.3963

/ m.mallet@criaasadc.org
· Saskia Den Adel:


081.272.7391

/ saskia@criaasadc.org
· Dave Cole



081.259.5396

/ dave.cole@criaasadc.org
· NBRI:

· Gillian Maggs-Kolling :

202.2020

/ gmk@nbri.org.na
· Steve Carr:



081.257.4318

/ stevec@nbri.org.na
· Ezekiel Kwembeya:


081.229.65.84

/ kwembeya@nbri.org.na
· Silke Rugheimer:


202.2014

/ silker@nbri.org.na
· Alice Jarvis (database):

081.231.9962

/ tr_aj@mweb.com.na
· Barbara Curtis:


202.2016

/ sepesal@mweb.com.na
· Peggy Poncelet (HVPS) :

202.2041

/ peg@nbri.org.na
· French Embassy:

· Philippe Bossiere (Amb) :

276.713

/ philippe.bossiere@diplomatie.gouv.fr
· Laurent Ronis (SCAC):

276.743-1

/ laurent.ronis@diplomatie.gouv.fr
· Elodie Chemarin (FSD):

276.744

/ elodie.chemarin@diplomatie.gouv.fr
· IRDNC:

· Karen Nott: 



228.506

/ knott@iafrica.com.na
· Asser K. Ujaha:


065.216.209 (field officer at Ehirovipuka)

· Caprivi

· Daisy



066.252.518

· Lasken


081.304.4823

· Beaven Munali

081.206.1950

· Kunene



067.697.055

· Eban Tjiho 


081.281.2900 
· NNF:

· Hertha Nakathingo:


248.345. (ext.227)
/ hn@nnf.org.na
· Rolf Sprung (Forestry advisor):
248.345 (ext.224)
/ rosprung@iway.na
081. 261.8572

· Rachel Malone:


248.345

/ rm@nnf.org.na
· Benedict Libanda


248.345

/ bl@nnf.org.na
· Dorothy Wamunyima (Rundu) 
081.128.615

/ dw@nnf.org.na
/ dorowams@yahoo.com
· Gibson Kamuaruuma (Rundu)
081.292.4780

/ everyriver@nnf.org.na
· SPAN, Caprivi:

· Simon Mayes


081.222.2132

/ sm@nnf.org.na
· WWF:

· Raymond Peters


239.945

/ raymond@wwflife.org
· Andi Davidson





/ davidson@wwflife.org
· Caprivi

· Richard Diggle

081.303.3210

/ rwdiggle@iway.na 

066.254.344

/ rwdiggle@wwflife.org
· NDT:

· Jeremy Muller:


238.003

/ jeremy@ndt.org.na
· Ulrich Davids (Keetman):

063.223.572

/ davids@ndt.org.na
081.286.1501

· DSS:

· Hoodia’s contact:


284.2547

· Pierre du Preez:





/ dupreez@mweb.com.na
· Cliford Akashambatuua:

284.2550

/ lubindaca2002@yahoo.com
· Meed Mbidzo:


284.2563

/ meed@mweb.com.na 

· Vincent Guillemin (HVAS):

284.2556

/ guillemin.vincent@gmail.com
· MET:

· Ben Beytell:



284.2111

/ b.beytell@mweb.com.na
· Paul Gowaseb:


0812881009 and/or fax: 063.270.059 and/or 063.270.792








/ pgowaseb@yahoo.com
· Charles (Keetmanshoop)

063.223.223

/ musiya@mweb.com.na
· Sylvia Tjipura (Keetmanshoop)
081.273.0743

/ maandroo@yahoo.com
063.223.223

· Helen Simadaa (Ondangwa)
065.231.494 and/or 081.283.6318 and/or fax: 065.230.552

· MET CSD: 







/ www.met.gov.na
· Tsukhoe Garoes


284.2243/2123

/ tmgaroes@iway.na
· Melvin Lisao (Whk):


284.2122

/ mmlisao@yahoo.com
081.233.6374
· Rose Mary (Whk):


284.2002

· Hiskia Tyapa


081.219.0709

hityapa@yahoo.com
· Alex April



081.252.6370

bartla-junior@yahoo.ca
· Gery (Opuwo)


065.273.003 and/or 081.259.4290

· Koolboi (Tsumkwe):


067.244.017 

· Rodolph (Otjiwarango):

067.302.645 

· Elvis Muelima (Caprivi)

066.253.4906

/ simbaelvis@yahoo.fr
081.296.4664

· NACOBTA:

· Olga:






/ olga.nacobta@iway.na
· Uziel



081.127.8739
· NACSO:

· Maxi Louis



081.127.2031
· DEA: 







/ www.met.gov.na
· T. Nghitila (Director):

284.2701

/ nghitila@dea.met.gov.na
· World bank:

· Gabriel Rechbauer:


0033(0)6.24.24.19.38
/ grechbauer@worldbank.org
· DRFN :

· Alex Verlinden:


081.296.5447

/ alex.verlinden@drfn.org.na
· WIMSA:

· Windhoek office


244.909
· Ben (Nyae-Nyae C.)

081.203.3688

/ support.wimsa@iway.na 
· Long Term Ecological Research :

· Joh Henschel :


064.694.199

/ joh_henschel@gobabeb.org
· Nyae-Nyae Vs N#a-Jaqna Conservancies :

· Wendy (N-N Development foundation in Whk): 081.259.5398

· Gabs



081.292.5051

· Robin Lines (Wild dog foundation):
081.277.2333

· Leon (Chief Bobo’s son), guide:
081.303.5355

· !Khob !Naub Conservancy :
· Martin Cloete


063.257.022

· Gamaseb Conservancy :
· Jan Brandt (Chairman)

081.222.6068 (Miss Ortmann)

063.270.763

063.270.271

· Stefanus Ortman (Vice chairman (Gabis))
· Erica Westhuizen (Secretary (Dreihuk))
· Hermanus Dragonder (Vice secretary (Satco))
· Johannes Katzao (Treasurer (Khorexas))
· Agnes Swartbooi (Vice treasurer (Gabis))
· Berseba Conservancy:

· Sara Kooper (Ass. Accountant Ministry L&T):
063.257.033 

· Moses Cohlmann (Conservancy member)

· Camp site Bruckaros:

250.558 (Wdk)
· N#a-Jaqna Conservancy PO BOX 1049 Grootfontein:
· Dominic Muema (VSO Mangetti Dune)

067.245.047 and/or fax: 067.245.048

· Joseph Mbambangandu :

· Joseph (camp manager)
 
081.200.8874

· Puros Conservancy:

· Kavisina Kasaona (Treasurer and camp manager) 

081.305.5063

· John Kasaona (Consultant for ICEMA from IRDNC)






081.122.8382

· Orupembe Conservancy:

· Fanias Tjiningire (Field Officer):
081.313.1914

· Kasika Conservancy:

· Lucius (chairman)


00.267.7.156.8202

· Impalila  Conservancy:

· Charles (chairman)


00.267.7.162.6497

· Wupuro Conservancy:

· Oscar (chairman)


081.200.6273

· Salambala Conservancy:

· Roberts (chairman)


066.696.011

· Sobbe Conservancy:

· Manager



081.317.3209

· Doro nawas Conservancy:

· Office



067.331.940
· Community Forests (MAWF):

· Magdalena YaKasita:

208.7670

/ yakasitam@mawrd.gov.na
/ ndawapalekwa@yahoo.com
· Michael Otsub


208.7669
· DED Community Forests Caprivi:

· Volker Kromrey :


081.319.5746

/ dedforst@iway.na
· Aina Mangano


063.25.31.43

/ ainamagano@yahoo.com
· Ina




081.315.5614

/ dedforst@iway.na 
· Stefan Rechberger:


081.229.6726

/ stefan.rechberger@gmx.ch
· Carsten Schusser:


081.211.9895

/ carsten7@iway.na
· Remote Sensing Centre:

· Kazapua Vetuunja


208.7330 and 081.124.4984
· Kamwi Ester


208.7327

· Namibia Development Cooperation:

· Ben Abdallah:


081.14.99.980

/ date.support@ndc.org.na
/ ben.abdallah@ndc.org.na
· Tsamaseb:



064.551.096 and/or 081.235.9435 and/or 064.551.074

(Palm tree project in Otjimbingwe)
· Chairman of the Southern African Natural Products Trade Association: 

· Carl Bruessow:


 +265(0)1466282/179 or/and Cell : +265(0)9935920 

/ carl@mountmulanje.org.mw 

· Printing company “Printech”:

· Printech:



261.201 and/or 213.694 and/or fax: 261.695

/ printech@iafrica.com.na
· The sign shop:


225.123

· Sign solution + graphics:

222.674

· Terre Sauvage:

· Floriane Dupuis:





/ dupuis.floriane@neuf.fr 

· Olivier Thevenet:




 
/ olivier.thevenet@bayard-territoires.com
· Anne Lord



00.33.4.79.26.27.46
/anne.lord@terre-sauvage.com
· NBC (TV channel):

· Nicolas Doyard (AT)

081 377 555
· Naomi Boys:


291.3311 and/or 081.237.7043

· Gladwin Jeraldo: 


291.3299 and/or 081.272.0027

· NBC (radio):

· Marbeline /Goaogoses (Senior reporter) Radio news and current affairs Namibian broadcasting corporation





291.3373 and/or 081.274.8198








/ marbeline@mailbox.co.za
· Cornelia (Management):

291.2133

· Rector Mutelo (Marketing Department):
291.3177

· Angrid (Marketing Department):
291.3189

/ avanrensburg@nbc.com.na
- Field activities –

(People involved in the different HVPS activities)

· Joseph Mbambangandu Conservancy: PO BOX 709, Rundu.
· Community Camp site:
Lipange Joseph 

081.200.8874
(Manager)

· Conservancy members

Kapumburu Modestus



Chairman

Kashipare Kirian



Vice chairman

Karomo Cellestinus



Secretary

Shihayo Edward



Vice secretary

Ntumba Benolda



Treasurer

Kanyetis Peter




Vice treasurer

Kavindama Innocienta      


Additional member

Kamwanga George



Additional member
Kawana Maria




Additional member
Siyave Emilie




Additional member
· Hoodia survey:
· MET Windhoek:


Ben Beytell: 


284.2111 
 
/ b.beytell@mweb.com.na
· MET Keetmanshoop: 
Charles Musyia: 

063.223.223
 
/ musiya@mweb.com.na

· Local supervisor (MET Karasberg): 
Paul Gowaseb:


081.288.1009 

/ pgowaseb@yahoo.com
Fax: 063.270.687 
· !Khob! Naub conservancy members:

Tel (school): 


063.257.022

· Chairman: 


Martin Cloete

· Game guards:


Sedney Georges
James Mutambo from Blaukheil Sud area.

· Conservancy members: 

Gehans Van Mugle

Nannetjie Nan Wyk from Komnarib Area.

Atab Fritz Vries from Blaukenl Noord.

· Hoodia nursery managers: 
Johanna Meete
Abraham
· Vice secretary:
 
James Georges from Blau-Ost Pos area.
· Kalahari Melon network:

· Eudafano Women’s Co-operative:

Switchboard:


065.240068 and/or Fax: 065.240.320
Ndeshi:



081.238.5368


/ ewc@iway.na
· MET Ongwediva:

Ellan Sematha:
065.231.468 (in charge of the Oshikoto region)

· Rossing Foundation Ondangwa and Windhoek: 
Timo Nanbambi: 

081.2455.425


/ tnambambi@schoolnet.na




061.211.721 (Wdk office)
· King Nehale conservancy:

	NAME
	POSITION
	CENTER/AREA
	Fixed or  Cellphone number

	Immanuel S.Johannes
	Chair person
	Okankororosa
	065-244116, 

081.2888.485 Wdk

	Meme Shilonga
	Vice chair person
	
	081.2711.289

	Selma Shongolo
	Natural Resource Management
	Okankororosa
	0812503984

	Mateus Nyati
	Traditional Authority (TA)
	Okankororosa
	

	David Shigwedha
	NRM/Tourism
	Okankororosa
	

	Selma N.Shaapa
	Secretary/NRM
	Omuthiya
	0812409078

	Toin T. Andreas
	Treasurer/NRM
	Omuthiya
	0812053372

	Simon Nabot
	Natural Resource Management
	Omuthiya
	

	Anna N.Shilunga
	Craft
	Omuthiya
	0812711289

	Maria Alweendo
	Craft/Tourism
	Omuthiya
	

	Virginia Shatipamba
	Craft
	Onyavie
	

	Salom Mateus
	Natural Resource Management
	Onyavie
	

	Eveline Amos
	Craft
	Omutsegwonime
	

	Salom Haingo
	NRM/Tourism
	Omutsegwonime
	

	Labban Haihambo
	Craft
	Omutsegwonime
	

	Robbert Simson
	
	Okapuku
	0812911101

	Hilma Niikuwa
	Natural Resource Management
	Okapuku
	

	Suama Jesaya
	Craft
	Okapuku
	

	Hileni Nakathingo
	Natural Resource Management
	OshiyaShemanya
	

	Paulina Sheetheni
	Tourism
	OshiyaShemanya
	

	Hilma Immanuel
	Craft
	OshiyaShemanya
	

	Ruben Shimbamba
	Traditional Authority (TA)
	Amilema
	

	Matheus Kalukambe
	NRM/Tourism
	Amilema
	

	Kristofina Awene
	NRM/Tourism
	Omboto
	

	Kristine Simon
	Craft
	Omboto
	

	Simon  Daniel
	Natural Resource Management
	Alweendo
	

	Hilma  Shiimbi
	Tourism
	Alweendo
	

	Natalia  Neshuku
	Craft
	Alweendo
	

	Phoibe Nghole
	Natural Resource Management
	Ohaiyanda
	

	Natanael  Petrus
	Tourism
	Ohaiyanda
	

	Philemon Haimbala
	Craft
	Ohaiyanda
	


· Okashana research station (next to King Nehale):

Mercy:



065.244.100

· Office from the Ministry of Agriculture:

Eehnana (Ohangwana region):

Ephraim Weyulu: 

081.259.8197 and/or 065.263.097/8
Julius Ambondo: 

081.260.1550 and/or 065.263.097/8
Endola:

Nickolaus Endjala: 

081.246.8194 and/or 065.268.831
David Sakaria:


081.555.053 and/or 065.268.831
(junior farmer field project for the orphans)

Onesi:

Simeon Ndjelekeni: 

081.269.2015

Agnes Akwenye: 

081.292.4410

· Mopane survey:

Laura Weiss – MSc student in Hawaii – weissl@hawaii.edu or herbalmagik@yahoo.com 
Physical address: 3190 Maile Way, St. John 101, Honolulu, Hawaii 96822, USA.
· Conservancies:

Eunda:

Simeone Ndjelekeni: 

081.269.2015 (supervisor)

David Ashimbanga: 

081.217.144 (laborer)
Erastus: 


081.232.2507 (laborer)
Ehirovipuka:


Kauna Kavetu: 


065.276.200 and/or 081.328.8662 (supervisor)

Tuvatera Kavetu: 

065.276.212 (laborer; public phone)
Rosana Kavetu 
(labourer)
#Khoadi//Hoas:

Helga /Howoses:

067.333.017 and/or 081.200.6973 (supervisor)
Bob #Guibeb:


067.174.883 and/or 081339.5055 (supervisor)
Eben Hueb (game guard – PO BOX 119 - Kamanjab

Richard !Aebeb
(labourer)
Landina !Guim (labourer)
Mathilda (MAF)


067.333.015

Adolf Uirab (secretary)

067.333.077

Warmquelle:

Junior HVPS Supervisor

Titus Mbomboto: 

065.275.333 (labourer)
Gotlieb Tikupehi: 

065.275.311 (labourer)
· Other sites:

Outapi (DAPP):

Celesamus Ndongi: 

081.127.0214 and/or 065.251.179 and/or fax: 065.251.558 
/ treeplan@dapp.namibia.na (sup)


TitusEhlongo (labourer)
Endola:

Meme Kafula: 


081.286.1212 (supervisor)
Ndilimeke Haimangu: 

081.293.1983 (laborer)

Natanael Shonena:

081.293.2723 (laborer)
Aletta: 



081.215.0344 (translator)
· HVPS data base:
· Consultant in database management:

Alice Jarvis: 


081.231.9962 


/ tr_aj@mweb.com.na
· Data providers:

NBRI: 
Switchboard: 


061.202.9111

NNF: 
Rolf Sprung: 

081.261.8572 and/or 066.265.450 and/or fax: 066.255.944






/ rosprung@iway.na
CRIAA:

Michel Mallet: 


220.117


/ m.mallet@criaasadc.org
Pierre du Plessis: 

081.251.0672


/ pierre@criaasadc.org
Vegetation ecologist:

Marianne Strohbach: 

064.464.028


/ marstr@iway.na

Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry:



Michael Otsub


081.308.5845 and/or 208.7669/7671











/ otsubm@yahoo.co.uk


Geraldt Boois


081.215.1297 and/or 061.208.7671


Lisius Tjaveondja

081.269.6608 and/or 061.208.7667

· Baobab and organic certification survey:
· CRIAA:

Saskia den Adel: 

061.220.117


/ saskia@criaa.sadc.org
· Agriculture office (Onesi):

Simeon Ndjelekeni: 

081.269.2015

Agnes Akwenye: 

081.292.4410

· Local staff (orga. Survey):
Jesaja Kamati:


081.232.2541 (Okasheshete)
Linda Iyambo:


081.238.9062 (Oshihau)

Ester Shikesho:


081.249.6872 (Elondo West)

David Ashimbanga

081.217.7144 (Eunda)

· Farmers in Onesi involved in the Baobab survey (20):
Salomo Petrus
Linda Ishitile

Gerhard Kalombo

Linda Annamias
Eliaser Tauno

Thomas Amukolo

Abel Ipinge

Ester Kalilo

Erastus Andenge

Christofina Lukasa
Bulina Makumba
Nemuno Kakwena

Shiukifeni Kakwena
Sylvia Iyambo

Andonia Kashima

Titus Kanime

Simon Phillemon
Linda Shikongo

Aina Kanime

Aune Nkandi

· PPT Tourist guides workshop:

· NACOBTA:

Olga:







olga.nacobta@iway.na
· African eagle:

Nicolas Honore:

061.259.681/2/3 and/or 081.127.5333 and/or fax: 061.259.680
(Managing Director Namibia). PO Box 90008 Klein Windhoek



/ nicolas@ae.com.na 
· Ekasha tours cc:




Christian Prieur:


061.244.174 


/ ekasha@namibia.com.na
· Omanda desert & Wildlife tours cc:

David Rey:

061.226.808 and/or fax: 061.226.462 and/or 081.129.6088 






/ david@omandatours.com






PO Box 6546 Ausspannplatz
· Wilderness Safaris:

Catherine:


081.256.9032


/ catherinem@wilderness.com.na








PO Box 6850 Windhoek

· Madiza Tours:

Caroline Oriol:


081.129.8920


/ madiza@iway.na








PO Box 40742 Windhoek
· Damarana Safaris:

Philippe Laporte:

081.124.6006 and/or Elodie: 064.463.277

· Esprit d’Afrique:

Daniel Falce:


081.124.6817

· Transafrica:

Jean-Christophe:

081.258.1368

· Matiti Safaris:

Bianca et Gwendal:

061.259.041


/ matiti@iafrica.com.na








PO Box 1190 Windhoek
· Namikala Safaris :

Eric Rosenthal


061.255.807


/ infp@namikala-safaris.com








PO Box 90461 Windhoek

· Tourmaline:
Fred Ballatin


061.220.197


/ tourmaline.safaris@planet-terre.com








PO Box 40739 Ausspannplatz

- Useful addresses -

(Linked to the ICEMA HVPS component)

· CRIAA SA-DC

PO BOX 23778
Windhoek

NAMIBIA

Fax: +264. (0)61.23.22.93

· ICEMA Project

Ministry of Environment and Tourism

Private Bag 13306

Windhoek

NAMIBIA

Fax: +264. (0)61.24.97.95

· National Botanical Research Institute

Private Bag 13184

Windhoek

NAMIBIA

Fax: +264. (0)61.20.22.021

· French Embassy

Peggy Poncelet
Service de la Caisse Diplomatique

128 bis rue de l’Université

75 351 PARIS SP 07

Fax : +264. (0)61.27.67.43
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